
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item: 3.B.4 

Meeting Date: August 19, 2014 [X] 
[ ] 

Consent [ ] Regular 
Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Submitted For: Finance/Board Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during March 2014. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

,I/ Approved by: _________ N_/_A _________________ _ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



Office of 
inancial Management &. Budget 
ontra.ct Development &. Control 

P.O. Box 1989 

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989 

(561) 355-4150 

FAX: (561) 355-3675 

www.pbcgov.com 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County · 
Commissioners 

Pri:ic.illa A. To.ylor, Mayor 

Paulette Burdick, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. Valeche 

Shelley Vana 

Steven ½· Abrams 

Mary Lou Berger 

Jess R. Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

•~n Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer" 

@ printed on recycled paper 

DATE: July 25, 2014 

TO: 

FROM:. 

Honorable Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor, and Members of the 

Board of County Commissioners 1 &'AJ. ~ (A--
J\ .11 Jr K .~tr, 

Irwin L. Jacobowit~, Director \y&>-~-- · · · 
OFMB/Contract Development & Control t. · 

RE: Contract Activity Report for the Month of March 2014 

In accordance with Countywide PPM# CW-F-050, this report is 
· submitted to Board Members and the Clerk's Finance Department for 
informational purposes. 

The enclosed package summarizes all items in relation to 
construction and design/consulting work approved by the Contract 
Review Committee and by the applicable Lead Departments during 
the month of March 2014. 

If you have any questions pertaining to this report, feel free to 
contact me at 355-4150. 

ILJ:acs 
Enclosures 

c: Stephen Weiss, Financial Services Manager (w/o enclosures) 
........-:Janel Larvin, Minutes & Records Supervisor Cw/enclosures) 

Milen Reynolds, Contract & Revenue Collections Compliance Specialist 
File 



. ''" 

.. · ... ··.. .J"H~ ~Ol~()WI.~G··rr:~~S ~E~E 4~PROV.ED ~Y·THJ:: Al~P,PR:[S.D~PA~TM~NT . · 
·: OR THE ·CONTRACT REVIEW :COMMITTEE .FOR THE· CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

· · ·'.. · ..... :.:· : :. :·.· .:/::·. ·\ouruNG ttte·· MONTH oF·MARcH ·2014<•::~'-.. :•·. · : .... 
PROJECT · ... . . ... . CONTRACTOR ·. AUTHORIZATION # ···AMOUNT 

1·. Project #PB 07-03 (Task M-18) -:;: ·.'.The·•·MorgantLGroup1 In·c~ :.· ·>.:· =•·: Final 
·.:· . :=:_. Cell Phone/Laptop Charging Stations at PBIA · ··· ... ·:.: ... ;.•R.2008-:'0$5.0 .:·. ·.:., · · 

. ·$1.5;_756]2 · 

·:· >: District #Coun ide . . . .. 

. . Z) ~~!~:e~: p~!:: rv:t~~;; tBIA l1{;'t:~;r_.:.:.:_,.·.=·
0

:R•r·2·

9

df·:'···,·:.·.;.3_:.t .•. • •. :.~.:.:~.·.·. ;,~.';.:::.•.p···· .. '.:.::'..: ... ~.i, •. • .. ·.G.i.·:.~ ... ·.•····•·:·;·'···•·.: .. ·.:; .. • .. \.:,··.·•·•·.··,••·:,:.:.:_ •. •.;·:···;·•.i·:'•• District #Coun ide .:\~\:;:,::) .: ... ,:-1-.··: .•... ,:. . . 

Final · .. ·.$i3,8:Z8~:SO. · .··: . 
. ·=.. . . . . '. .• •,. 

:. : 

c.o. #1 

*Reason for Change Codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design X = Other 
O = Owner Initiated Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
Q = Quantity Adjustments · 

Page 1 of 1 



b· 
. ·. : ' . . . . . : :. · . .. · ... =·--:=•:l'.ffE:·FoLLOWING· ITEMS.·WERE APPROVED BY THE ·wATER'UTILITIES DEPARTMENT OR: . . : : · ... · . . .. 
. THE CONTRAC(R&ViEW ~OMMITTEE .fOR °THE CONJ:INUI~G CONSTRUCTI<>N· CONTRACT /SPEC.IAL ASSESSMENT P~OGRAMS 

. ····· · .. :. . . r ;;DURING Ttfl: 'M()NJH/()'5::fv1ARCff2014 ·. · 
PROJECT . · .. ·.-<:CON:TRACTC>Rj\:.>'.. ·"'. AUTHORIZATION# . ... · ....... ,. . .· . ' . •.:,• ... • 

. ·:- 1\::: .. Project #14-039 
· .: : ' WTP 11 Membrane Replacement for Train 3 -

Stage 2 
.. · District #6 

Project #14-023 
WTP 8 - Hypochlorite Building Electrical 
Connection to Existing Main Generator 
District #.2 
Project #13-083 (W~A. #16) 

,;.. . .- ...... , .. , ...... S.W. Boca Diversion Intake Modifications 
District #5 
Project # 13-060 

1t::r,:•:'5;.,,.;.;.,; .. :~,, .. , SW Belle Glade Water Main and Services 
Jf:•:, •. ;:,:•.•:'.•:•·.•:s.•;:.:::I Replacement - Zone 1, Phase 1 
1t·xt;;,:;g:•:t,o:,i::1 District .#6 

Project # 10-010A 
"'·····" · · ···· ·· · Seminole Pratt-Whitney Rd. from South of 

Okeechobee Blvd. to North of Sycamore 
1r:::• •... ..-.::·,.-:;.••::,,"'°, District #6 

lh\/:7~t:u1 Project #13-060 

11 .. :..•:1· .. ,,, .. >·••.•.i'· .. · .. , .. ,.1 SW Belle Glade Water Main and Services 
Replacement - Zone 1, Phase 1 
District #6 

Jt·.:·.c·s•:,,~;,~,:,·Y'I Project #14-043 

1~.,·.tr:.;:t/•.:-:--::::-,.,;1 Water Main Wet Taps at PBIA Terminal 
,,,.,. ...... , . .',,, ....... ,, ... District #2 

If".:.'"•.•····...,,,, .. ,., .. , ... , Project # 13-07 5 
Diesel Generator Catalytic Converters (RICE 

,.,,.y .. ·•.,.•.,., .....• NESHAP RULE Compliance) 
Districts #2, #3, #5, #6 

· : .. Globaltech/Xpc~'., . .-. · 
... ·· . .R2.012~9i?-~?;: ·:.·:. ·: ... 

.. 
:·.··•. · . . ... · . .: . . ...... :· :·~· 

. 

·:.• .. ;·•.~···:.•.! ...•. ·.F_ •. :::.·.~.•.;· .. ::a.····;•\·:, ... :.:.•.".·:.•.•.•···[.: .. g'.·.•:i·•:: ..•.... : ..•. ;.·.•.:,e·•···•·•·: .•. :.i'.1·: ... :.:.i_·.·: .•. •.•···n.;·.·:·!:.·:·•·:.i.: .. :•;.·.: .. ··.•··.~:.··:.•.:.:_.,i,:.::~ .. i::·•,~:.·•.·:.:o.~fffW\f~~(J!l~~it: _;. · _, · ·.: ..... ·.-· }>.·>·J!iir::c/.-/::·· 

Page 1 of 1 

20 

21 

Final 

9 

10 

1.1 

6 

2 

Auth. 5, 
Supp. 1 

·AMQUNT .. 
. ·. $111~01520·, ·.·.· . 

. . 

.... . . 



C. 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR·' AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT· 
··1 Project #2013051 · :Wynn. &·.$on? .En-vrr,or-1rh¢nta, .. · 2013051-051 $30,595.60 

· Del Prada Cir. S. (Palmetto Pk. Rd. to Construd1:on:•·foc~ ·:.·. :. ··= . . · 

=i:. Palmetto Cir.) .. , .:::: .. · .... :·•.:.,:>:·:··)·.:.R20i3·~04t?It<· _:-.· ··· 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 
Project #2013051 
Palmetto Park Rd. P-Top Repair 

.< Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 

:\J:-·'.: Project #N/A 
S. County Reg. Park (Boat Ramp) 
Parks & Recreation 
District #5 
Project #N/A 
Canal Point Park 
Parks & Recreation 
District #6 
Project #N/A 
John Stretch Park 
Parks & Recreation 
District #6 
Project #N/A 
Lake Lytal Park 
Parks & Recreation 
District #2 
Project #N/ A 
Jupiter Beach ADA Sidewalk 
Parks & Recreation 
District #1 
Project #2013051 · 
Hatcher Control Structures 
Environmental Resources Management 
District #1 

:, F y~vnf ?~1f f Iilf ;~;I!i?i{ 
·.· . .· · .. ··. : .·· : ........ . : .. •/~ .. :.~• .. ~ .... :::·/:/ .. \_::< · ..... ::.•, .. ~ 

{i}:;;:~n;c;f J[{ 1i~[}[~~~~;~],~}{(' 
...... :t\\:: -~·~\.:-' ... : . .• ...... ~ ·:... . :· . . : .. ·~ :. :., . . . · .... ·., .... ; :_ .. ::~-. ; ; \: ... . >.t-

Page 1 of 3 

2013051-053 $.4,068-X)O, .... :. 
.::: 
···· .. ·:.:· 

... - . 

80432 

.·._· .·. 

84405 : .··.· ·.· :.$6,036.()0. ;: · . .- ··. · 
::··. :·. · .. ·. · .... 

84406 

84407 

. 84636 & 84637 
··:-::. 

ERM 14C-06 

.. · •:. 



Project #2014051 
Australian and Belvedere 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #2014051 
Summit East of Jog Road Location 1 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #2014051 
Summit East of Jog Road Location 2 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #2014051 
Summit East of Jog Road Location 3 
Engineering & Public Works 

. District #6 
Project #2012054 
Tree Replacement - Roads to Roads 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2005135 
Wallis Rd, Sunbeam Ave, 1st thru 3rd Sts 
Engineering & Public Works · 
District #Not Provided 

Page 2 of 3 

59 

60 

61 

62 

456 

· 459 

••.·,·:\t~~JP•m~:::.:s:{~i 
. . . :, .: -: .. · ... , ·}··<.,.,.•:.'.-

.:•·. ·· .. 

.·: . .. · .. 

•.·. 
,•. 

· .. ·; ····· 

. ·· ... :_.-._: .. ·.·: 

·. : 



. ·. · ·::. ... ··.: · ·:TJiE.f.OLLOWi:NG ITEMS WERE APPROVED-.BYV.A.RIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 
-::. . : .:?::rHi::·€ONTRACT REVIEW:.COt,!MlTfEE. FOR :YflE CONTiNUI'4G .CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS· . 
::hr•it.>ERi"~r•f~fMANAG.EMENfoF}ENGINEERING:.&PU.BLiC)NQRKS.iDO.RiNG·THE.MON,TH Of·MARCH 2014·: 

Project #N/A . Trans·n1ar~c;:'Irict:::/'./:t•: N/A ·.--$S,999.~-6~/ . 
Indiantown Road from 137th Trail North to ,~;:·:~::::. ::-;:::;·.-~:;•:_::\;.. · ·· ·. · ·· 
Approximately 1,000 LF West of Pine Glades 
Natural Area Parking Lot - Striping 
Engineering & Public" Works 
District #1 
Project #N/A 
Belvedere Road Westbound Left Turn at 
Sansburys Way - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #N/A 
Haverhill Road from Summit Boulevard to 
Gun Club Road - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #2 
Project #N/A 
Buttonwood Park - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #3 

)22.fi Project #N/ A 
-r~tltt John Prince Park - Striping (Paint) 

Engineering· & Public Works 
Districts #3 
Project # N/ A 
Jim Barry Light Harbor Park - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #3 

N/A . _ .-\·$i(3:~,l·.~~t?-·::: 
. ·:: :: < • .... · .. •.· 

··: . . :.:.- .: ... :: l:: 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
,ti:?:;: ;'j[~}t;9)\tl 

.· •·: .. 

N/A 

.: ... 
•·.·.· •, .. · ..... . 

: ~:. ;. .. : . ·,: ...... 

Page 3 of 3 



d. 
:_. · :J~OLLOW-tN:G]~TE~S·'WERE::AP.PROVED. BY ·FACitlTIES:;DEVELOPMENT .&·.OPERATION 

·.· :O.R/r~.E:.i1~~:~t.~<:I\~~v.1_~~:/C~~M.~~.~~-u~p-~~'.1~1:f:~;;:~-~-~9.~t :Fd~sT~u~·IoN··PROGRAM 
. .. . . . ·,:\;:;.;._/ :INCLUDING _JOC =::DURING ::THE;.MQNT:ff:::()ftrttA.~Ctl.2014 

• • ·:·• • 

PROJECT 
Project #14360 
MDC - PBSO Smoke Evac. Fan 

. · & Vent Replacement 
- District #2 

Project #14361 
MDC - South Tower - Domestic 
Water Valves 
District #2 
Project #14358 
PBSO 911 Call Center - Liebert 
Replacement 
District #2 
Project #13379.02 
PBSO/HQ - Photo Lab - A/C 
Ducting · 

· District #2 
Project #14309 
EOC - County Warning Point -
New Service Window 
District #2 
Project #14350 
F.S. #22 - New Metal Storage 
Shed & Vehicle Canopy 
District #6 
Project #14354 
South Bay Community Center·­
Exterior Wall Repairs 
District #6 
Project #14720 
Demo: 1601 .W. Canal Street, 
Belle Glade 
District #6 

.::.-:::'CONTRACTOR: . .. · ·:. 
. . ..:.:.~ ·... ·. : . . . 

. ::: :/P.r.e·cisfort Ait S.y~terns; ·Ihc> . .-: 14-096 
':·{</./.::; •)i'.·\)(R2otdfOQ'65\ -:' .. · :_·.. . 
•··•.•·.:'}'·\<· ··:· 
t,: 1,.'.: ·• :···~ • 

.. · .. : ... _:: 

::: .... .:,;:.:_:!-:: .. ···~/.: 

jil ~11dl~;~it'i ~~~~11 ~nc.:• •. •• 
f,:::!:·:.:-.-_. .. :-•\: .... · .·• .. ·. ·• ... 

::i::P;?t'.r1.fi1i;>·::::l;_':::: ... '._::i:\·:::ti/i/i:}i}?\::::,:_=: ::·,_:::/:::·.:•·; 

14-097 

14-099 

14-022 

14-019 

14-021 

14-093 

Page 1 of 3 

··• ::\1.•.': ·.: .. ,; •• . . . •. 
- ... :-.· .. 
.·.··:.·:,:••:·· .. : 
. ·::-:•;•_ . 

.·_ii:·\r .... ~:-·i=--/ 
:>_~ ::·,/• .. :-:;;,:: ~· 

DESCRIPTION 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary a·nd reasonably 
incidental to remove and replace an 
existing smoke exhaust fan and fresh air 
intake dam ers. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to install new water valves. 

}~,~~f?t:!~ { :it~~=tii~n~;al a conn::u::0 ~:~i~!~)~; 

:iiiifl~~\iii:);;,; window into an existing corridor wall. 

'J::/1-~;~;,_~~~f~O··.\ Provide general construction services to 
· •: repair existing wall of community center \ :~·t·· :'}/····:; ,;:·-:·::-·•,,: '• 

-t.-:·.'.::·•:•::-,,;:. ·:·' .··· caused by a renegade tire. 
: ... ,_. .. : :: -~ . . . 
_ .-.!:~.:-~::.z · .. t/:. 

Demolition of concrete block structure; 
Septic tank; Fencing - chain link; Concrete 
drives/walks; Add'I loads of trash; Tire 
removal; Permit. 



/ 

PROJECT 
Project #14324 
Ocean Cay & Juno Beach Park 
Pier Picnic Shelters - Roof 
Replacement 
District #1 
Project #13399.0lA 
Ocean Inlet Park - Add -
Caretaker's - HVAC Repair 
District #4 
Project #14384 
GCC Parking Garage - New 
Striping 
District #7 
Project #14373 
F.S. #15 - Concrete Repairs 
•District #1 

Project #14349A 
PBSO District 3 - Portico 
Repairs - Add'I Work 
District #6 

Project #13361 
North County Senior Center -
Weatherproofing 
District #1 
Project #14374 
F.S. #45 & #46 - Replace 
Range Hoods 
Districts #5, #3 

. . - . . ~ . . .•.. ' . . . . . . . -

· • ··· · -.,· :i~--- ,.\·./.\\::/ WORK :•. · · · - . · .- . . 
.. ,.-·,.::···:·_-.i:c_qNr~~o.~-i-t::;t·:{:JfiJ ORDER# . _·:)t"oq,NT-:·.-,-~: 

.;l;;rrc~i~iil 1iI!i~1ii~; 
~:~/j·;/:::,::.:)::::::i,:-=~;:,;::.·'.:;:~;:ij;::::~:::):;~:ii,iii}i,0:i:1(iM:;1:{}:\?it):<;i 

14-100 

14-024 

14-021 

14-020 

14-022 

14-023 

Page 2 of 3 

DESCRIPTION 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to replace and/or repair several 
roof structures. 

··\\3/~~:f~Q::.()q.\/ Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
-~-•.:: , .. ,;:;:-:;.,.,.,.:>.d\ . .,:;,\\:_ supplies necessary and reasonably 
:,:jCf:iJt~;;:\i)', ~~~-dental to repair the Caretaker's house 

Construction· services necessary to revise 
four ( 4) parking space layouts. 

. Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to remove and replace sections 
of concrete drivewa . 
Additional material, labor, supervision, 
permits and supplies necessary and 
reasonably incidental to pressure clean 
walls and ceiling of portico entrance area 
and paint entire ceiling and upper walls 

t::.'/;.:tJ.J}?\\:ii?(=\)t}I between columns to the left and right of 

entrance doors. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to weatherproof. the exterior of 
the buildin . 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

:·'?c::.,.;iG/t{~-tJ;}i:f>::)::::s.:::/1 supplies necessary and · reasonably 
incidental tq remove existing range hoods 
and replace them with new fire suppression 
ran e hoods. 



. ,•. 

PROJECT . ::'.;• .. ::i;:.·/:••;i::-:}':t~o.N~Mcroa: 
. . . WORK· 

ORDER# 

/

16

< ~~~l:r;f :Ef tre Rescue · );j:~~~ti~/~f !t:: ~f; ;~c 
District #2 .,,:::.;;(/::?i,..:;.\'.ki:t•.:.:,r·,< ; ... ··. 

14-023 . 

14-020 

Page 3 of 3 

+ •••• • . \~ . 

./.:;./$42th.Oo ... / · Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
<?;:?5:;:J-J-\-:" ·. · .·.; supplies necessary and · reasonably 
.;: ·.,:.':'..·:: .. :):}:; ' incidental for emergency roof leak repair. 

...~ .•. =.: '. ::://(, .-:.-~j \. ~·-........ . 
J{$i2)319i49-i\} Engineering/construction services required 

i,'.,{/;f(-_ ;f{ ~~~:novate areas to comply with ADA 



e. 

Project #ll-020 
Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility 
(SRWRF) Phase II Electrical System Reliability 
Improvements 
Water Utilities 
District #5 
Project # 10549 
EOC Water Treatment Upgrade 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 
Project #2010500 
10th Avenue N. Bridge over Keller Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 

_; District #3 

Page 1 of 1 

. ORIGINAL . ·coMPLETE'D ·. 
coNTRAcr AMOUNT _::\:toNTRAct:":AMouNT ·. 

$727,734.00 ·::\.)( : $-lj056;038.14::_. · --·.: ·. 
··:•:·.:.:::<=:?·: . .-: .. : .. :~·-,}. •. : .. • .. :·: :, . · . .• :.; •• : • 

.··:// .. :---.. ······.·:· 
.. :•.· . 

4 ••• • 

$279,168.00 .. g;,.:/{2;~8(17:3:69 ···•·•·· .·• 
:· :'/f{::'._i\f ',::.:·}. '. _: 
. ::} :·.;::)}:?;.::,'. :,• i:.I'.;:i:? i. . 

$966,784.00 



f 
· .· .. ·. -THE,FOLl,:~t:::~=:&.~:,';:v°::.!~i~':~~ii1~~~w~:~~~~~~~~~~ARTMENT · '· 

·.• . ;•'. i .. .. ::; .. ·r. ; ... · :\. ;:- .·: · :/ti1J:1ttN$·ttfi'.E;',MONTH··o.=::,fvf~RbHt2oi4/.:. '. .. ·;· 
.·. ;.'.:.tON.YRACTOR··::: .. . AUTHORIZATION # 

. ·.. •.· · .. · .. · .. ·•·.. . ... . ... 
· : Project #.12203 

WUD Central Monitoring Facility 
District #6 
Project # 12203 
WUD Central Monitoring Facility 
District #6 
Project #12203 
VVUD Central Monitoring Facility· 
District #6 
Project #06213 
PBC Jail Expansion Project II 
District #6 

·· Project #12205 
Palm Tran Connection@ Four 
Points 
District #2 . 
Project #11208 
Main Detention Center Generator 
Replacement 
District #2 

:5·':)}(r!~~·:yye~~I;co~p9ny, 'Inq/.): .· ,:·:.· 
, .. ,.,,:. '.:, ·· .• .· ..:,R200Z-11.05 . 

·:::i;:/y·:::::-:>::-;,(.i.,.i:\R20'.i:2;:l'ooa :.·· .... · .. 

Reason for Change Codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design X = Other · 
O = Owner Initiated z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

Page 1 of 1 

c.o. #8 

c.o. #9 

c.o. #10 

c.o. #235 

c.o. #3 

c.o. #5 

. . · .. . :._._· ... ·'A~OUNT. . .. 

. .. : .. ·· . <'·:.":: .. : , .. $-0~ .. · ·.· ... • .. ·.:.-·: ~ .·. 
·. ::.{Con~ract:Jime: .. extenston,of42\day$; .. : 
· .· .. :Reduce·.t6nst~udJon· ·-i;ontrn ·. enc,·_ ...,-: b:. · .. : .. 
::::: (.: .''.'.·):::./·· ... ··, ··. f~:;i~6~.:o·~. < .:--· .. ·::.<. ··· .. \{ · ,;.·. 

•: (Oort.tr-act ·t.rrn~ .. ~xtens.ion/o.f 'BB(days }((t;~,.; : ,, ..... , ....... ··.·:,;: .. ·, ·· . .-o ... · .. •,.;... :·.; ........... • ... . 



PROJECT · . . ·,,):):;./¢0.N:JAACTOR. ... '.•:· '' '.:·· AUTHORIZATION# t_ ., . ,AMOUNT.· 

Page 1 of 1 



h. 
·.:FOLLOW.lNG}C()N·s~Jl!TA.NT~:sE~VICES::AUTHORIZATION~\W.ERE.1APPROVED -- ._ :>:-::sv:,1]ie .. ;i.eAo:;.oe,ARTMENTs'.;ouRIN:G·THE·:MoNrH ,.oi=::~MAR:cH ·2014::. · · 

PROJECT 
Project #13203 
WUD Customer Service Glades 
Office 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 

Project #13207 
PBSO W. Atlantic District 4 
Renovations 
Facilities Development & 
Operations · 
District #5 
.Project #14325 
Pahokee Community Center -
Exterior Renovations 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 

Project # 14-037 
Belle Glade - Runyon Village Water 
Main Potholing 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project # 14-044 
2014 R&R Funding Study 
Water Utilities 
District #Coun ide 

·· ·==·=··· , · ... ·: --.:_~\INCREASE .. : 
' '.. ,'. .•, . . . CSA# );l~°f ~~~;E) •. ;: 

Auth. 29, · <:<::; $1.,?to;:?9.<, · 
Supp. 2 

Auth. 39. 
Supp. 1 

46 

63 

64 

Page 1 of 7 

DESCRIPTION 
Electrical design services to 
rework the existing generator 
feeder to accommodate the 
connection of the portable 
generator and replace existing 
exterior mounted disconnect 
with a manual transfer switch 
for the ortable enerator. 
Revisions to the originally 
approved site plan ahd 50% 
construction documents to 
accommodate revisions to the 
Property Appraiser offices. 

Site visits, preliminary design, 
structural · engineering, 
mechanical engineering, 
bidding/ construction documents 
and estimate of probable costs 
necessary to facilitate interior 
and exterior renovations to 
facili . 
Provide surveying and utility 
locating services (19 potholes) 
for Runyon Village water 
distribution system located in 
the Ci of Belle Glade. 



·· ... :. · _: .. >"~: /.;.-.-~Ql{~OW;IN~ .. CONSUf'f~NT:.~ERVICES AUT~O.~~~Q~S :WERE APPROVED 
·. ·· :: ... r: .\ ·: ··:._·'_:~Y THE-,LEAD-,.DEPARTMENTS DURING·TH.E._MONTH. OF,_MARCH 2014 . · 

PROJECT 
Project # 14-045 . 
2014 Connection Fee Analysis 
Study 
Water Utilities 
District #Coun ide 

· .. · .:: . ··. .. }\_:!INCREASE · :· 

:i't•li\:'COlitlRA~dR.\.\:;ftatf CSA# •;~
0f~6~i~.>t•' 

Auth. 1, 
Supp. 2 

16.3 

39.1 

DESCRIPTION 

Location of existing 
underground utilities marked by 
others and preparing sketch 
and legal description for water 
and ower easements. 
Surveying and mapping 

and mapping ~;~~];r.:~ Mension on South 11::;:~~(l\lf ~!!ilil 
~~-------------+~~~ ~~~~4------+~~:~.+r-~r+:i~~,;h;.:.;.J"~':e:.·:,,e._,~, ... ~_ .. ;:•1-------:-----:---11 Project #13-066 43.2 and mapping 

14th Road South Water Main 
Extension 
Water Utilities 
District #2 
Project #13207 
PBSO W. Atlantic District 4 
Renovations 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #5 

10 

Page 2 of 7 

Preparation and submittal of 
Development Review Officer 
Final Site Plan Application to 
PBC Zoning for approval of 
exterior site modifications 
associated with the changes in 
use of the primary building to 
the PBSO District 4 Substation. 



=: · :::-',:, .. ,. · · :.:.i.' :potlioW·iNG/~oij$Y•/rJlN1f:$erty1qE~;A:iJfAouzA~·oNs· "WERE AP.PRoVEo :·:>.:':;·:··: 
---· · : ·.::.,:\a_,/tHe·==~eib:':·oe't>A'Rr";kNisJiurut~u.t1H.tf'MoNrH)oF::'r-1ARcH: 201:.1··-,:'_ · _· ;:'.=.:-:, _ : 

PROJECT 
Project #14204 
R:G. Kreusler Park Restroom 

Ir ,:s,,r,.,::•:,:,,:"I Replacement 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #7 

~· .. ::· .. ~- .. ~~:-·<·: .:: ..... -· ... ~~·:c· ... :.:: ...... :.;/.~. •• .. ~ · • · •• .. -....... _ ·iN·c·REASE -· .... 

·ti-i·ti',{~f ~i~~~iM:i:f l;:i.fa+. CSA# )\'f bA~=~E?:i:l 
11 

DESCRIPTION 
Assistance in due diligence 
investigation and seeking 

.··•-····'• .. -.. ,., ... , .. development approval from 
Town of Palm Beach, as well as 
planning, architectural and 

,. ...... ,.;.--,-:.::,...... engineering services needed to 

prepare and process the 
ARCOM, Special Exception and 
Site Plan Review applications 

:\:,.{_:.:=,\.=.:./.:_::::,,_.,:.:,,,.,_',:_u_, and preparation of a Site Plan 
showin the ro osed chan es. 1~~---------t\1;1~it1~\1~t~,~~~~~~IERM141

1
>tBn:{~!,f·:l,-;.,~~:17s::':~~~ .. ~?,~}fITrJ~~oradctttiomiis~I Project #N/A PW -~~ ERM14- ·:·•·~" Analysis of additional sand 

Ocean Ridge Shore Protection 04A ._,;,.,,-,.: .. ,..-,.=·:•:,,., .• , sample and extension of due 
Project 3 Post-Constructi.on Sand !::t\::-=:Y?r::_;\~:;.,:..:r.,,i .. L.I, .. \:-.::,;:,:,i?_.,.L, date to March 14, 2014. 
Analysis 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #4 
Project #N/A 
North Jupiter Flatwoods Natural 
Area - Materials Testing 
Environmental Resources 
Ma·nagement 
District #1 
Project # 14369 
Delray Health - T-8 Lamp Retrofit 
Project 

u-:-,·,,,:,::.r-.:,'n Facilities Development & 

Operations 
District #7 

ERM14-05 

16 

Page 3 of 7 

Concrete and sub-grade 
compaction materials testing 

Site visit, permit/ construction 
=·:.: .. ::'':•,,:,-:::::, ... ·,3::,:,::;:;'\::.'?::c:<! documents, and construction 

administration necessary to 
facilitate retrofitting existing 
fluorescent light fixtures from 

,;_,:.~:;·,,:··;·,:;:·-.. ,-,•:2·• .. :.':_::t,.·t:"Y:?'':•,·• phased out T-12 lamps to more 
energy efficient T-8 lamp 
s stems. 



PROJECT 
Project #14357 
Fire Station No. 46 - Generator 
Replacement 
Facilities Development & 
Oper~tions 
District #3 

.,,.,.,,..,.a .... ,.' .. • Project #N/A 
PBCDOA - PBIA Air Service Support 
-Task 6 
Airports 
District #Countywide 

Project #N/ A 
PBCDOA - Federal Regulatory 

...... ,, ........... ,.,. Compliance Support Services 
Airports 
District #Countywide 

Project #13-055 
FM By-Pass at Master Pump Station 
#5: Subsurface Utility Investigation 
Services 
Water Utilities 
District #3 

Page 4 of 7 

CSA# 
18 

III-14-
DOA-C-
001-033 

Auth. 9, 
Supp. 1 

DESCRIPTION 
visit, construction 

documents, and construction 
·:;:::'.;\;:1-.::<;,:/•·'::::::;,:;'i:,:i~~-:·i.:•,i:'.,::1 

··::•::.v:•·t• ... J:i:;·.:···,:::,:,:'.,'•>:,:-,.'•::.I administration necessary to 
facilitate removal of existing 
30Kw generator and replacing 
with a new 60Kw s stem . 
Task management; 
Subconsultant coordination; 
Review available market data 
and identify underserved areas 
in commercial passenger 

UJ::\.i#frttJ:t}\,ff;\:Ibt!,A=Sd service destinations; Prepare 
materials for and represent PBI 
in airline meetings and strategy 

:/:)/,;f-J:.:&:~t;;/:Xt~;;;-:\\.?:i;I related to Routes 
2014 · conference; 

research and 

Provide professional services 
associated with compliance with 

if/ federal regulatory requirements 
tf for project development at 
? PBIA, NPBC · General Aviation 

Airport (F45) and PBC Park 
Lantana Air art LNA . 

Perform supplemental surveying 
to establish right-of-way at Jog 

t}?i=:;~i/:i/'·;/·.;;-:: =:•r:=::c;:;:;.(',:,;t;;::;,::::,/:I Road and Le Chalet Blvd and 

· .. ·•••· .. ?'i/lfi?'t?:tttt:IQ:tl within System 5 Pump Station 
boundary limits. 



.... \ -~::=.:...< :.-_::::)· ::·: . .::-: .. ·.::..:-\:~ : .. ,/)e,~~O~·IN~ ·~o~s~.LT~~! ~E~V.~.CES)~lJ~~.q:rq~~~~N$JNERE AP.~ROVED 
·= ·. ·.:.;-. . :.:= .. t·•.:., ,\.· ·\ :: :-:::·, i: t \ : : ;:.8¥=:TtlE LEAD DEPARTMENTS. =DURING fHl;J'-tONTH ·OF MARCH 201,4•. 

':•· .. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
cultural resource 

~.~~~"~"~: ~;~~~~:~!~~~:~:~!~r ;~llf JiOf 1111~,,f r,~: 
10 

I~~------------~ j--~--+~t-tiit,:f..~?B~*-=---:---;--:--~--------------,1 ?~~Z\fi~ Project.#2011906 1 ,,=.:vt .. · . ..:i>:H,~V"'·•,v.',:,:•,i;_.:>:s:_c,1 Appraisal services. 
t'. :\1.~; Wallis Road. Pathway/LWDD E-3 

Canal to Haverhill Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #N/A 
South County Regional Park Water 

·· · Use Permit Modification 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #5 

Project #14321 
John Prince Park Trad~s Crew Chief : 
Bldg. - HVAC 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #3 

Project # 12-066 
Water Treatment Plant No. 2 -
Filter Replacement Engineerin.g 
Services During Construction -
Supplement No. 1 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Page 5 of 7 

.Auth. 2, 
Supp. 1 

42 

Auth. 11, 
Supp. 1 

,,,:'·.,.:.-:(,_.,;p7:-;TT\.r..v,s~v::1.j;:::c_·;;,,t,1 Additional work petformed to 
provide responses to South 
Florida Water Management 
District's request for additional 
information letters · and 
preparation of additional 
technical support material for 
res onses. 
Site visit, design meeting, sizing 
of unit, construction documents, 
bidding assistance and 
construction administration 
necessary to replace existing 
HVAC system, including 
relocating air handling unit from 
attic to round level location. 
Underground locating, 

surveying and design se~ices. 



DESCRIPTION 

E~i~:~~~~a::~ Planning itir11t~f li\1i!~!illi 1 

:'~"'.T=1.,:";TQ.L .• VJ,,I ... ,,:.:;; ?I ;~{{;~!:.u~~~naf~~~t:~~~~in: 
~~~--------f ~~~~~ffloonstruct:ionmateiiaist:estinQII Project #11-012 e.rin 7 Construction materials testing 
Northern Region Operations Center 
Initial O&M Building . 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #2012514 
A1A (Carlin Park) Bridge 
Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Project #2014624 
Old Boynton Road Bridge over 
LWDD E-4 Canal - Load Rating 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 
Project #2007058A 
Center Street Drainage 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #20145125 
Gun Club Road over LWDD E-3 
Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

~~J---;:N-;-;/-;-A--ft11/,fj}l~~~l}ll/~'.'.:}t::jl Soil testing; Concrete and 

fa.:!{:;;\{f\:}i}i)?t,Af:~~:f<}i.~f:U~I masonry materials; Aggregate 

N/A 

2 

N/A 

Page 6 of 7 

:,:-_:_tt\./1./:.:•'.\)):;:N testing; Asphalt testing; 
}S{J;:}i~J:,t{/ti1~:;JI Inspection services; Field 

•:,;·,,,,.,,·_;,,.,.,: .. ,.,,,,:;,1i,·,•:-::r:•,,;,, 1 exploration; Miscellaneous 
services; Engineering and 

rofessional services. 
Perform load rating calculations. 

,.,:,.:,,.:,,•.,:-.:~ . .J.:·,::,.;,_,,:,,:;1 

i~~::ii:;J.J;I Roadway analysis and plans, 
drainage analysis, utilities, 

:,;J):{titi;:{\ill signing and pavement marking 

::=.:=.\\ r,;:,:::,:;"-;::\:••:1 ?'?i.il 
analysis and plans; Legal 
des<;:ri tions and rints. 
Feasibility study to widen 
existing bridge. 



·••·;.)j}'If;]5l;t:}ft0ltOWlNJtT,ar:1a,it~vri~i11:lclt!liltl~pr:i~reD··· .... : . . . .· ... 

·.,;°'~E::•: .. /•:,·j';._<'.•":;. .. · - ... , ... ·" .,,:;.,,·:'INCREASE· 

:)~!ii~~~,~i~lii1i:il~i~;i .CSA# 11~-i~);c PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

:l~:·:J:::·;;". ~'.:;.:~~i:::.;i=.:i::..;!:.:::.j::...r:.:.:..:i=-r{_}_J_i_f_i_1~_dw_o_:_r:_:_c_,u_b _ _J;~lif, lliiltllf f:....:,=i:;;;..l"'-i _____ N_/_A_......a;,;;~~~,·=~'~'·'='~:••::.:"·:.i.:•"'"'--,:i_~_f_1~-!-'~-l-;n_/f_I_~_f_~a-~-:~_~_;_:~_1_~:-]-41 

Project #N/ A III-14- ;tJff!l~;r:/;I,;'.:;::I Professional engineering 
Miscellaneo_us Architectural, DOA-A-003 ,·, .. ,.,, .... , .. "• ·.•• .. ..,.. services for the PBIA Terminal 
Planning, Engineering and 3rd Level Ticketing 
Construction Services - PBIA Enhancements (Department of 

. Terminal 3rd Level Ticketing ., .. , .. ,.,, .. ,·., .. ,.,····.•·"··"'·.,.,,, Airports Passenger Facility 
Enhancements (DOA PFC Funding Charge funding cost estimate). 
Cost Estimate) 
Airports 
District #Coun ide 

itS3i:Ij Project #14766 
Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment - Parcel W-21 at 4695 
Wallis Road, West Palm Beach, FL 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #7 
Project # 14-040 
WTP 2 PLC Programming 
Water Utilities 
District #2 
Project $13225 
Fire Rescue Station No. 48 
Expansion 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #3 

Page 7 of 7 

12 

49 

3 

,.y,:~,'it:v..\,;?rwJ Completion of Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment 

,,., .. ,.,-.,, ... .,.,.,,.,.••:c .. •,·· with intent of determining if any 
recognized environmental 
conditions exist. 

Provide PLC programming for a 
variety of processes at WTP #2. 

Preliminary design work to 
assist in preparation of 
applications and submittal 
process for a special exception 
use and site plan amendment, 
monitoring of the application 

,.,·,:•:-.. , .... ,., .. ,,. .. ,,:, through the process and attend 
meetin s. 



0 

·:·. 

PROJECT 
... -.1.··/ Project #2004507 

· ·· 60th Street from W. of Royal Palm 
Beach Boulevard to S.R. 7 
Extension 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #14-018 
Asset Management Strategy 
Developme.nt 
Water Utilities 
District #Coun ide 
Project #12-023 

w•v:•·., ... ,, .. ,,•··.t Telemetry Information 
Management System Upgrade 
Water Utilities 
Districts #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6 

Project # 13225 
Fire-Rescue Station No .. 48 
Expansion 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #3 

.... ;:'._:\.:· ... · .,.. .·. . ·. :::j{t~p~EASE.··: . 
.:.f(l).~CREASE};•: 

. ;,,;f )<;~;i~it ( •.. 
lilit\;:~~jJlis;f :1]·i~/tl~::J.t:):c;'<{l. 

Page 1 of 1 

CSA# /f(.AMOUNt· .. DESCRIPTION 
9 

2 

48 

5 

alignment plan design, 
topography; Parcel sketches and 
reprographics; Revise drainage design 
and revise roadway typical. 

Development of an .Asset Management 
Strategy and Site Assessment. 

Design electrical, instrumentation· and 
·;.·,•.-, ....... , ... __ , .. ,_.... control upgrades to 49 lift stations 

thro'ughout the County for better 
reliability, control and monitoring; 
Convert existing relay logic panels with 

--•S.•••·••: ·,_.•:••··-•'•:·:.---•·-,,.•·" floats to Programmable Logic 
',t-<:-::-;;;:,•.=,g'.1,ft'::\.:: .. ·.:.•.::,_~;.:::•,;,•,?,;1- Controllers with level control and radio 

telemet to monitor levels and alarms. 
Site investigations, geotechnical testing, 

'-~',.::-,::-::-r:·:.:,·=/<':{s.<:'}··r1 preparation of design and construction 
documents, permitting services and 
construction administration. 



PROJECT 
Project #2004507 A&B 
S.R. 7 Extension, Persimmon 
Blvd. to 60th St. N. and 60th St. 
N. East of Royal Palm Beach 
Blvd. to S.R . .7 Extension 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #1997511C2B 
Seminole Pratt Whitney 
Road/South of M Canal to 
South of Orange Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works · 
District #6 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in·Design 
o = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

I I,, 

. . . . .. .. . .. IN·c·RE~SEi::< :_.,CU._"1ULATIVE 
{DECREAS~j{, ORIGINAL ~o:·.:::,:<-JOTAL· 

CO# ··.:_AM.Oll'NT. _ _-;:: .. · AMOUNT -:>)AMOUNT··: . 

8 

R = Request by anotl)er Agency/Outside Party 
X = other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 

$3,679,428.55 

DESCRIPTION 
InstaH new P-8 inlet, 
S-39A and P-7 
manhole, S30; 
Remove and re-
install pipe, S-28 and 
rip rap. Reason for 
chan e: O 
Add a median 
opening at 61 st Place 
North; · Replace 
asphalt sidewalk 
ramps with concrete 
sidewalk ramps. 

for change: 


